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OCALA HISTORIC PRESERVATION
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

City Hall (2" Floor)
City Council Chambers
110 SE Watula Avenue

Thursday, February 3, 2021
4:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Public Meeting Notice Acknowledgement

Review of 11/4/21; 12/2/21 & 1/6/22 Meeting Minutes

Certificates of Appropriateness

(PLEASE NOTE: C.A.’s will be heard in the order in which they appear. If the applicant

is not present when called, the C.A. will not be heard until the next monthly meeting.)

a. Case File #23; COA20-0045-Amendment — 726 SE 3' Street, New Garage with rear
yard setback variance.

b. Case File #157; COA22-44655 — 701 SE Sanchez Avenue — Install pool in rear yard.
Affirmative Maintenance

Old Business

New Business

a. Discussion of Historic Preservation Material on City Website

b. Discussion of giving recognition to Ocala architect Hal Reid

Adjournment

As a courtesy to all, PLEASE be on time.
The meeting should start promptly at 4:00 pm
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W 8 Ocala, FL 34471
DATE: February 3, 2022
TO: Ocala Historic Preservation Advisory Board Members
FROM: Gus Gianikas, AICP
RE: Case File # 23; COA20 — 0045 Amendment
Property Address: 726 SE 3™ Street Site Name:  Mary W. Phillips House

Property Owner: Ladden Herrmann

Property Information:

Year Built: 1895 Building Style: Colonial Victorian

Existing Use: Single Family Zoning: R-3 Multiple family
Contributing: YES

Proposed Alteration:

1. Construct new 2- story garage in rear yard — 14’6”wide x 46’10’ deep, and 24’ in height as
per plans attached. Materials to match house. Roof architectural shingle. Wood lap siding.

2. Request rear yard setback variance from 25’ to 3.
Sec. 122-254(2) allows accessory buildings to be placed within 3’ of the rear yard but limits
their height to 18°. Since the proposed garage height is over 18’, the requirements of Sec.
122-286 apply instead. Sec. 122-286, requires a rear yard setback of 25 in R-3 zoning
district.

Previous COA

At its meeting on December 3, 2020, OHPAB approved CA request as follows.

1. Construct new 2- story garage in rear yard - 20°wide x 30” deep, and 18’ in height as per
plans attached. Materials to match house. Roof architectural shingle. Wood lap siding.

2. The Board recommended the approval of a variance to the side yard setback for the garage
from 8’ to 5° to the Board of Adjustment.



Applicable Guidelines

Sec. 94-82 (q) (1) — Exterior alterations shall not diminish the architectural quality or historic
character of the building or the building site.

Site Development - Sec. 94-82 (g) (4) - Landscaping, signs, parking and site development should
be sensitive to the individual building and should be visually compatible with the buildings and
environment with which they are visually related.

Findings Test

The proposed additions / alterations need to meet the above guidelines in order to be deemed
appropriate. In general, that would mean:

e s it compatible in terms of scale, design, and materials?

e Does it destroy, damage, or obscure the historic features of building?

e st located in rear yard or inconspicuous area?

Attachments:

Application Form with building and site plans
Illustration of garage

FMSF



Photo 1: Photo of front of SE 726 SE 3" Street. Driveway will be install on left side of house.

Photo 2: Location of proposed new driveway



Photo 3: View of rear yard where garage is proposed. Fence ends at SE corner of property.

Photo 4: 3D rendering of proposed garage
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STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FLORIDA MASTER SITE FILE

Cond Recards anagemant. Site Inventory Form FDAHRM 802 =
DS-HSP-JAAA Rev 3.79
Site No. 69~
Site Name Phillins. Marv W. Hnise 830= = Survey Date ==
Address of Site; 905 = =
Instruction for locating th house east o
Location: & 70 Ft
subdivision name no no.
County: 7 808
Owner of Site: Name: J
Address SE t
Ocala FL 3 ==
Type of Ownership vate = = Recording Date
Recorder:
Name & Title:
Address: 24 0 h St. P anner
Ocala . FL
Condition of Site: Integrity of Site: Original UseResidence ==
. Check:One Check One or More Present Use Residence 850 = =
B Excellent 863 = = C] Altered 858 = = Dates: Beglnl"llng CA: 1895 844__. -
0 Good 863= = [W Unaltered 858= = Culture/Phase American 840= =
0. Fair 863= = [X Originai Site gss= = Period 845= =
(O peteriorated  863= =[] Restored( )(Date: ) )858= =
- 1 Moved (- )(Date: N 1858= =
NR Classification Category: 916= =

Threats to Site:

Check One or More

O zoning(_y - gra== ([ 878= =
(X Development( W )878== O ring x W 1878= =
[ peterioration 878== [ Dredge( X X y878E=
O sorrowina W 1878= =

Below): 878= =
Areas of Significance: Archit ftnre 910= =

Significance:

An example of a Victorian frame vernacular carpenter style house
exhibiting Gothic (details) architectural influences. The house is

in scale and character with its surroundings, a residential Victorian
neighborhood which has evolved from the 1880's through the early 1900's.

AM1==

-



o

872= =

ARCHITECT
BUILDER 874= =
STYLE AND/OR PERIOD frame vernacular carpenter stvle Gothic infl. 964 = =
PLAN TYPE central 966 =
EXTERIOR FABRIC(S)  shiplap 854 = =
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM(S) frame 856= =
PORCHES front
Balcon 2nd st - shed roof 942 = =
FOUNDATION brick pier 042 = =
ROOF TYPE: gable 042 = =
SECONDARY ROOF STRUCTURE(S); shed over porch/modified hip over back 842= =
CHIMNEY LOCATION: east side interior bay 942= =
WINDOW TYPE: double hung 942= =
CHIMNEY: brick 882= =
ROOF SURFACING: asbestos shingle 882= =
ORNA  NTEXTERIOR: le raft br ts er- 882 ==
NO. OF CHIMN 952 = = NO. OF STORIES 950 = =
NO. OF DORMERS 954 = =
Map Reference (Incl. scale & date)
809 ==
Latitude and Longitude:
¢ ! 800= =
Site Size (Approx. Acreaqe of Property): B833==
Township Range  Section
LOCATION SKETCH OR MAP N
S.E. 3rd St. e
J T
72 k4l 68
1
|

73
75

Photographic Records Numbers
81N70#8 (

12 22
ct Print 6‘{
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